
Please ask for  Julie Britton e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information 
only 

 
 
 

Committee - GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

Date & Time - Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 at 10.00 am 

Venue - The Breckland Conference Centre, 
Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole 
Loke, Dereham, NR19 1EE 

 
 

THIS MEETING WILL BE STREAMED LIVE VIA THE LINK BELOW AND WILL BE 
ACTIVATED AT THE START OF THE MEETING 

 
https://www.breckland.gov.uk/Streaming-of-committee-meetings 

 

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee. 

 
 

Members 
  
Cllr Bill Borrett (Chairman) 
Cllr Robert Kybird (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Harry Clarke 
 

Cllr Kay Grey 
Cllr Robert Hambidge 
Cllr Linda Monument 
 

 
 

Democratic Services  
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE 
 

 

Date: Tuesday, 14 June 2022  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.breckland.gov.uk/Streaming-of-committee-meetings


Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 

 

 

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

1. MINUTES  4 - 15 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022. 
 

 

2. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) (STANDING ITEM)   

3. APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 

5. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council. 
 

 

6. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

 To note the names of any non-members wishing to address the meeting. 
 

 

7. Q1 RISK REPORT  16 - 36 

 Report by Councillor Jane James, Executive Member for Customer & 
Corporate Services. 
 

 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT YEAR END PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  37 - 67 

 Report by Faye Haywood, Head of Internal Audit. 
 

 

9. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021/22  68 - 86 

 Report by Faye Haywood, Head of Internal Audit. 
 

 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2021/22  

87 - 109 

 Report by Councillor Phil Cowen, Executive Member for Finance, Revenue & 
Benefits. 
 

 

11. TRAINING (STANDING ITEM)   

 To note if there are any training issues/ requests. 
 

 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 
 Page(s) 

herewith 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  110 - 
111 

 A copy of the Committee’s work programme is attached.  The Committee is 
asked to consider whether any additions, deletions or amendments to the 
programme are required. 
 

 

13. NEXT MEETING   

 To note the arrangements for the next meeting to be held on Thursday, 28 
July 2022 at 10am in the Anglia Room.  
 

 

 



1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 10.00 am in 
The Breckland Conference Centre, Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 

Dereham, NR19 1EE 
 

 
PRESENT  
Cllr Robert Kybird (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Harry Clarke 
Cllr Kay Grey 
 

Cllr Jane James 
Cllr Linda Monument 
 

 
Also Present  
Mr D. Fowler 
Mrs F. Haywood 
 

Cllr Timothy Birt 
Cllr Mark Robinson 
 

 
In Attendance  
Alison Chubbock - Section 151 Officer & Assistant Director 

Finance 
Faye Haywood - Head of Internal Audit 
Ryan Pack - Innovation and Change Business Partner 
Claire Burton - Organisational Development Performance 

Manager 
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 Action By 
 Councillor Kybird, Vice-Chairman of the Committee in the Chair.   
   
1/22  MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)   
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 were agreed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to Mr David Fowler’s 
name being added to the list of those present. 
 

 

2/22 ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) (STANDING ITEM) 
(AGENDA ITEM 2)  

 

  
 None. 

 
 

3/22  APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 3)   
  
 An apology for absence was received from the Chairman, Councillor Bill 

Borrett. 
 

 

4/22  URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 4)   
  
 None. 

 
 

5/22  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 None declared.  

4

Agenda Item 1



Governance and Audit Committee 
10 February 2022 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

6/22 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA 
ITEM 6)  

 

  
 Councillors Birt and Robinson. 

 
 

7/22  TRAINING (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 None. 

 
 

8/22  Q4 STRATEGIC RISK REPORT (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Councillor Mark Robinson, the Executive Member for Customer, Digital & 

Performance presented the Q4 Strategic Risk report. 
 
It was noted that a new risk had been added to the register since the last 
Governance & Audit Committee meeting, strategic contract monitoring. 
This risk had been suggested as best practice and was a low risk due to 
the systems and processes currently in place. 
 
The register also included 4 high risks in respect of cyber security, 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), waste consultation and 
emerging Government policy. The latest notes section included under 
each risk provided further details. 
 
Ryan Pack, the Innovation & Change Business Partner was also in 
attendance and provided Members with further information in respect of 
the high category risks. 
 
The cyber security risk was still under investigation following the cyber 
incident during Q3, and therefore had not progre
[...]
o be made clear to people that they were reporting such 
offences in the right area.  There was ‘grey line’ between what was 
classed as a complaint and what was classed as whistle blowing but 
internally the matter would be directed to the correct place.  
 
On page 133, Appendix 4 of the agenda pack, under the heading ‘How 
the Council would Respond’, the Chairman asked if it was the intention 
that the General Purposes Committee would now have primary 
responsibility for overseeing investigations, and if so, did the Policy reflect 
that.   
 
It was confirmed that the Governance & Audit Committee had full 
responsibility for all these areas. However, if Members felt that this should 
be considered, this matter would be taken up with Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman suggested some wording to be considered to demonstrate 
what the pathway was. 
 
Subject to all the aforementioned comments/suggestions, it was   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the Counter Fraud Corruption and Bribery Policy be approved; 

14



Governance and Audit Committee 
10 February 2022 

 
 

12 

 Action By 

2) the Whistleblowing Policy be approved; and 
3) the Money Laundering Policy be approved. 

 
15/22 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 15)   
  
 Revised copies of the Work Programme had been circulated prior to the 

meeting. 
 
The following items were added to the Work Programme for the June 
meeting:  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Follow up Report; and 

 Internal Audit Annual Audit Opinion 2021/22 
 

 

16/22 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 16)   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Thursday, 23 June 2022 at 

10am were noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

15



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of:  Sarah Barsby - Assistant Director, People and Governance 
 
To: Governance and Audit Commission- Thursday 23rd June 2022 
 
Author: Ryan Pack - Innovation and Change Business Partner  
 
Subject:  Strategic Risk- Q1 22/23 
 
Purpose: To 
[...]
rmed over the 
course of the year. The report also concludes on the Effectiveness of Internal 
Audit.  

 
   

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) Receive and approve the contents of the Annual Report and Opinion of the Head of Internal 

Audit. 
 
2) Note that a reasonable audit opinion has been given in relation to governance, risk 

management and control for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 
3) Note that the opinions expressed together with significant matters arising from internal 

audit work and contained within this report should be given due consideration, when 
developing and reviewing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 

 
4) Note the conclusions of the Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, which came into force from 1 April 
2013; an annual opinion should be generated which concludes on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control; 

 A summary of the work that supports the opinion should be submitted; 

 Reliance placed on other assurance providers should be recognised; 

 Any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reason for qualification must be 
provided; 

 There should be disclosure of any impairments or restriction to the scope of the 
opinion; 

 There should be a comparison of actual audit work undertaken with planned work; 

 The performance of internal audit against its performance measures and targets 
should be summarised; and, 

 Any other issues considered relevant to the Annual Governance Statement should be 
recorded. 

1.2 This report also contains conclusions on the Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit, 
which includes;  

 The degree of conformance with the PSIAS and the results of any quality assurance 
and improvement programme; 

 The outcomes of the performance indicators; and, 

68

Agenda Item 9



 The degree of compliance with CIPFA’s 
[...]


Quarter 2 Risk Report Executive Director

Internal Audit Follow Up Report Head of Internal Audit

Internal Audit Progress Report Head of Internal Audit

15 December 2022

Quarter 3 Risk Report Executive Director

Internal Audit Progress Report Head of Internal Audit

Internal Audit Follow Up Report Head of Internal Audit

Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022-23 Executive Director

09 February 2023

Accounting Policies 2022-23 Executive Director

Quarter 4 Risk Report Executive Director

Internal Audit Progress Report Head of Internal Audit

Internal Audit Follow Up Report Head of Internal Audit

Strategic & Annual Internal Audit Plans 2021/22 Head of Internal Audit

Self-Assessment of Governance & Audit Committee Head of Internal Audit

Treasury Management Policy & Strategy 2023-24 Executive Director

BRECKLAND COUNCIL GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME

110

A
genda Item

 12



Audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 Executive Director

date tbc Planning Register & General Data Protection Regulations Monitoring Officer

date tbc Standards Review - Code of Conduct Monitoring Officer

111


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Q1 risk report
	Appendix 1 for Q1 risk report
	Appendix 2 for Q1 risk report

	8 Internal Audit Year End Progress Report 2021/22
	BRK Progress report on IA activity Feb 22

	9 Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2021/22
	BRK Annual report and opinion 2021-22

	10 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2021/22
	Appendix A for Treasury Management Outturn 21-22
	Appendix B for Treasury Management Outturn 21-22
	Appendix C for Treasury Management Outturn 21-22

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Thursday, 23 June 2022 at 10.00 am in 
The Breckland Conference Centre, Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 

Dereham, NR19 1EE 
 

 
PRESENT  
Cllr Bill Borrett (Chairman) 
Cllr Robert Kybird (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Cllr Kay Grey 
Cllr Terry Jermy (Substitute Member) 
 

 
Also Present  
Mr D. Fowler 
Cllr Philip Cowen 
Cllr Jane James 
 

Cllr Sarah Suggitt 
Cllr Timothy Birt 
Cllr Philip Morton 
 

 
In Attendance  
Alison Chubbock - Section 151 Officer & Assistant Director 

Finance 
Matthew Fernandez-Graham - Accountancy Manager 
Faye Haywood - Head of Internal Audit 
Ryan Pack - Innovation and Change Business Partner 
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 Action By 
17/22 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)   
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 were agreed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

18/22 ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) (STANDING ITEM) 
(AGENDA ITEM 2)  

 

  
 None. 

 
 

19/22 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 3)   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke, Hambidge 

and Monument. 
 
Councillor Jermy was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Clarke. 
 

 

20/22 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 4)   
  
 None. 

 
 

21/22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 None declared. 

 
 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

22/22 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA 
ITEM 6)  

 

  
 Councillors Cowen, James, Suggitt, Birt and Morton were in attendance. 

 
 

23/22 Q1 RISK REPORT (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Councillor James, the Executive Member for Customer & Corporate 

Services whose Portfolio included performance and risk management 
introduced the report. 
 
She was pleased to announce that the number of strategic risks had been 
reduced from 13 to 11 (see section 1.8 of the report).  She then referred 
to the cyber security risk on page 26 of the agenda pack and reminded 
Members of the importance of completing the cyber security training if 
they had not already done so. 
 
Ryan Pack, the Innovation & Change Business Partner then provided 
Members with a detailed overview of the report.  
 
David Fowler, the Independent Lay Advisor for the Governance & Audit 
Committee then asked a number of questions. 
 
Under paragraph 1.2, he asked the meaning of GOLD.  Members were 
informed that this was a response team that had been set up during the 
Covid pandemic but had continued.  
 
The date of June 2022 would be added to the table under section 1.8 of 
the report. 
 
On page 20 of the agenda pack, under the increased demand for housing 
services risk, Mr Fowler felt that the cost of living increase should be 
included as a potential trigger and questioned the target date. 
 
The Innovation & Change Business Partner explained that this risk was 
about volumes and in terms of target dates there was an action plan to 
reach this target but agreed that the risk should be re-shaped. 
 
Mr Fowler then referred to Nutrient Neutrality on page 21 of the agenda 
pack which he felt would have an impact on the Local Plan.  He also 
commented on the leisure re-opening on page 23 of the agenda pack 
which again he felt would be affected by the increase in the cost of living.  
Referring to the Local Plan risk on page 25 of the agenda pack he had 
noticed that the dates did not accord with the Local Development Scheme 
and should be checked accordingly.   
 
He had also noticed a typo on page 30 of the agenda pack, the word 
recovery should be replaced with regeneration, and on page 31, he asked 
if the target date had been met for the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) in respect of 3rd party comments not being displayed 
on the Breckland website in relation to planning applications. 
 
In terms of the Local Plan queries, the Innovation & Business Partner said 
that he would look into this further and in terms of leisure, he was pleased 
to report that the level of attendance had not dropped pre-covid levels. As 
far as GDPR was concerned, Members were informed that a report was 

 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

due to be presented to the next committee meeting. 
 
The Chairman pointed out that there was nothing about GDPR on the 
Work Programme and asked for this to be confirmed.    
 
The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Kybird felt that inflation and interest rates 
should be monitored as a major risk.  Members were informed that such 
risks would be captured under the Medium-Term Financial Plan.  The 
Assistant Director of Finance, Alison Chubbock confirmed that as this 
would be key risk, it would be reported through Cabinet under the said 
Financial Plan. 
Referring to the housing risk, Councillor Jermy stated that he was aware 
of an issue in his Ward where over the last few weeks a housing 
association had sold a property on the open market, local members used 
to be consulted on such matters and as this had not happened, he 
assumed that this safeguard had been removed. This he felt would have 
an impact on the Council as there would be no control on where these 
proceeds went.   
 
The Innovation & Business Partner did not have the answer to this 
concern but would check with housing and respond to Councillor Jermy 
accordingly. 
 
Referring to leisure and in the case of Thetford Leisure Centre, Councillor 
Jermy was aware that over the last 3 months the ticket barrier at the front 
of the leisure centre had not been working and therefore the number of 
people using this facility had not been monitored which was a concern.  
Additionally, the services that Thetford provided differed from those 
provided at the Dereham Leisure Centre and asked how the figures were 
calculated as they were clearly not the same. 
 
In response, the Innovation & Business Partner had not been aware of 
the ticket barrier not working and would follow that up and in terms of the 
services offered he would pass those comments on and investigate 
accordingly. 
 
Councillor Jermy then mentioned sickness levels that Serco had been 
experiencing in respect of refuse collections and asked if the Council 
monitored covid related illnesses or ‘normal’ sickness levels and if there 
was a breakdown of illnesses available. 
 
Members were informed that there was a breakdown for such illnesses in 
respect of Council staff, but he did not know if Serco did the same and 
would follow this up. 
 
Councillor Birt agreed with the Vice-Chairman’s comments about inflation 
measures which he felt should be addressed as a separate risk.  He also 
mentioned the previous discussions in respect of grid numbers and drew 
attention to page 36 of the agenda pack in the key definitions grid which 
he felt was incorrect as all were the wrong way round and just added to 
the confusion.  
 
He then referred back to page 17 of the agenda pack under section 1.11 
of the report and asked if it was too early to remove the covid risk as it 
was likely that we were about to enter another wave of Covid and as 
hospital admissions were rising, he asked for some reassurance that this 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

risk had not been removed too soon. 
 
Referring to Councillor Birt’s first question (page 36 of the agenda pack), 
the Innovation & Business Partner explained that this was an error and 
would be changed.  As far as the Covid sickness levels were concerned, 
this would continue to be monitored in respect of staff and if it became an 
issue the risk would be re-instated. 
 
Councillor Birt still felt that this should be the same for the Council’s 
external providers such as Serco.  
 
Councillor Birt then drew attention to page 24 of the agenda pack and 
was slightly worried that the Council seemed to be stuck on a ‘copy and 
paste’ mode in respect of the sustainability strategy at a continued score 
of 3 x 3 on the risk register.  He also mentioned the ‘pump prime action’ 
that continued to be added to the list and felt that the Council must now 
be getting to the point where it should be drawing more funding in or 
objectively trying to increase its carbon reduction, rather than continually 
coming back with the same information on the risk register.  He also 
questioned technology, the first vulnerability factor under this risk and was 
not convinced that this was correct.  He believed that the technology did 
exist to achieve net zero but was very expensive and therefore felt that it 
was not so much the technology it was the cost.  
 
The Innovation & Business Partner said that he would be happy to look at 
this again and seek for a more substantial update on this matter but 
ultimately the target for the sustainability strategy to achieve net zero was 
not until 2035 which explained the lack of movement on this risk.  
 
The final question from Councillor Birt related to page 26 of the agenda 
pack under critical breach of ICT security and felt that the rationale of the 
current score of 4 x 3 highlighted a weakness in the Council’s risk 
assessment scheme and asked how the Council differentiated its risks 
against different scenarios. 
 
Members were informed that the score had been broadly based on the 
Council’s insurance but agreed that the impact could vary based on the 
type of cyber-attack, but this would be looked at again to establish 
whether a better scoring mechanism could be put in place, although this 
would probably be captured under the GDPR risk.  
 
The Chairman felt that the word ‘critical’ should be used to distinguish the 
various breaches. He also mentioned the fact that he was happy that 
Covid had now been changed to an operational risk but if it escalated it 
would come back to this Committee as a strategic risk. 
 
The report was otherwise noted. 
   

24/22 INTERNAL AUDIT YEAR END PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 
(AGENDA ITEM 8)  

 

  
 Faye Haywood, the Head of Internal Audit presented the report. 

 
This was the first of two reports from Internal Audit and the intention of the 
Internal Audit Year End progress report was to provide all the executive 
summaries of the work that the internal auditors had been able to finalise 

 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 

5 

 Action By 

for the last period of the year. 
 
Attention was drawn to section 2.1 on page 40 of the agenda pack where 
it had been highlighted that the Office 365 email and calendar 
management audit schedule had been deferred and the results of this 
audit would be reported to this Committee from September onwards. 
 
The final position in relation to the completion of the 2021/22 Internal 
Audit Plan could be seen at Appendix 1 of the report.  Six reports that had 
been included in this paper highlighted at section 4.4 of the report where 
the majority of them had received a positive assurance grading, only one 
audit, the Private Sector Housing Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) had 
been given a limited assurance grading.  
 
Within this period, two position statements had been issued to 
management for consideration, the Digital Strategy and the Legal 
Services and were advisory in nature with practical actions suggested. 
 
Section 4.10 covered the ARP audits and Appendix 1 on page 44 of the 
agenda pack provided Members with the entire agreed audit work from 
2021/22 including the results and the recommendations against each one. 
 
The Executive Summary could be found on page 46 of the agenda pack 
(Appendix 2) which provided a high-level summary of all areas that had 
been concluded except for Private Sector Housing.  Some progress had 
been made to improve this service, including a new team structure, 
allocation of resources and new management but there were still some 
improvements to be made hence why 9 important recommendations had 
been given but these were due to be completed by September this year.   
 
A follow up report would be provided in due course to highlight any 
outstanding recommendations. 
 
The report was otherwise noted. 
 

25/22 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021/22 (AGENDA ITEM 9)   
  
 The Head of Internal Audit presented Members with the Annual Report 

and Opinion for 2021/22, that drew upon the outcomes of Internal Audit 
work performed over the course of the year.  The report also provided a 
conclusion on the effectiveness of Internal Audit as well as a follow up 
section of management action. 
 
As it was quite a lengthy report just the main points were highlighted as 
follows: 
 
Section 2.2 of the report on page 72 of the agenda pack outlined the 
opinion itself and the reasons why a ‘reasonable’ opinion had been given. 
It also highlighted the substantial assurances that had been given but had 
also recommended that the findings from the Disabled Facilities Grant be 
highlighted within the Council’s Annual Governance Statement until 
completed.  
 
Section 3.3 of the report on page 73 of the agenda pack provided 
Members with a summary of the internal audit work and at section 3.4 on 
page 74 of the agenda pack, the Head of Internal Audit pointed out that 

 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 

6 

 Action By 

due to the hard work of the Executive and Operational Management and 
also with the help of this Committee, 3 low priority recommendations were 
being reported across the consortium in Norfolk.   
 
The Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit highlighted the 
internal assessment process and the KPIs for the contract.  
 
The appendices to the report were also explained. 
 
Mr Fowler asked how Members would be able to understand the progress 
being made against the recommendations and referred to Appendix 1 on 
page 79 of the Agenda pack and highlighted the Environmental Services, 
Waste Management area as an example.  There were 5 
recommendations of which 3 were important and 2 needed attention in a 
3-month timeframe but as it stated they were not yet due he asked when 
they would be due.  
 
Members were informed that the 3 month and 6-month timeframes were 
there as a guide and could take longer so the auditors needed to factor in 
when management could practically get on top of these issues.  In terms 
of the assurances a deadline had been given in the final report but if not 
met it would come back to the Committee on the follow up report.  
 
The meaning of ‘not yet due’ was explained. 
 
Referring to page 85 of the agenda pack, Mr Fowler queried the response 
under the Housing Needs area as it sounded a little vague – ‘the Housing 
Manager would put something in place to review this’.  He felt that the 
wording should be more specific and similarly on the Cyber Security.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit said that she would feed those comments back 
to the Managers concerned but reminded Members that these were lower 
priority recommendations.    
 
Councillor Jermy mentioned the Disabled Facilities Grants as it had not 
been long ago when there had been significant delays in people receiving 
such support primarily due to shortages of Occupational Therapists.  His 
experience of late was that it was a much quicker process, a real 
improvement, and the idea of a client satisfaction survey was an excellent 
idea but felt it should be split between the assessment process and the 
actual physical work being undertaken as a check and balance against 
the contractors that the Council used. The Council did not get a chance to 
view the work undertaken and was not aware of the health & safety 
issues and the workmanship and although he himself had not received 
any complaints from anyone he felt that the satisfaction survey would be a 
useful tool for monitoring the contractors used. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit agreed and felt it was a very good suggestion 
and would take Councillor Jermy’s comments back to the responsible 
officers. 
 
The Vice-Chairman asked what was meant by Legal Services Position 
Statement on page 82 of the agenda pack. 
 
Members were informed that in the earlier Progress report it mentioned 
the advisory pieces of work and this was called the Position Statement 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 

7 

 Action By 

and rather than including the assurance level in the table, assurances had 
been provided but in an advisory nature. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. the contents of the Annual Report and Opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit be approved; 

2. a reasonable audit opinion that had been given in relation to 
governance, risk management and control for the year ended 31 
March 2022 be noted. 

3. the opinions expressed together with significant matters arising 
from internal audit work and contained within this report should be 
given due consideration, when developing and reviewing the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 be noted; 
and 

4. the conclusions of the Review of the Effectiveness of Internal 
Audit be noted. 

 
It was agreed that a further recommendation should be added, as follows: 
 

5. the Committee noted the substantial progress in dealing with the 
backlog of audit recommendations. 
 

26/22 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE 
AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2021/22 (AGENDA ITEM 
10)  

 

  
 Councillor Cowen, the Executive Member for Finance, Revenue & 

Benefits introduced the report and also introduced the author of the 
report, Matthew Fernandez-Graham.  Matthew had recently been 
appointed as the Accountancy Manager and this was his first time at this 
Committee, but his knowledge base and his skills set were particularly 
well suited to the work being done at this Council.  
 
The two recommendations to Full Council for Members to consider were 
highlighted. 
 
The Accountancy Manager thanked Councillor Cowen for his kind 
comments.   
 
Three main points were highlighted.  Firstly, the cash balances at the end 
of March 2022 stood at £40m, this was quite exceptional due to the 
energy rebate totalling £8m that the Council received which had now 
been passed onto residents and was a one-off impact to the Council with 
the cash balances now standing at £32m.  
 
Secondly, the Capital Funding Requirement (CFR) had now turned 
positive that meant that the Council would have an underlying need to 
borrow for any capital works.  However, notwithstanding that, there had 
not been a need for the Council to borrow in the last financial year, but as 
this was a significant change to the Council’s financial circumstances it 
needed to be brought to Members attention. 
 
Finally, the Council had received a return of 2.9% on its cash investments 
in the last financial year and this was expected to increase in the new 
financial year as interest rates were now rising on a monthly basis.   

 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 

8 

 Action By 

 
Referring to page 106 of the agenda pack, Mr Fowler asked for an 
explanation in respect of the final bullet point at section 6.4 of the report. 
 
Members were informed that this referred to Breckland Bridge where the 
Council was providing loans to the joint venture company at market rates.  
 
The Vice-Chairman drew attention to page 92 of the agenda pack, under 
the heading, the Link Group Updated Interest Rate Forecast and asked 
how often the Council received these updates and how long did it take to 
redo the calculations.  
 
The Accountancy Manager stated that Link Group were very prompt, any 
updates were provided immediately after the Bank of England 
announcements. 
 
Councillor Jermy queried section 2.3 of the report on page 88 of the 
agenda pack as it had been previously mentioned that the Council Tax 
rebate of £150 per household was £8m and wondered what the difference 
would be in the current investments at the end of March, and he 
presumed that although a significant amount of that £8m had now been 
spent he asked what the deadline was for spending the remainder of that 
money, and what would happen if it was not spent.  
 
In terms of the reasons why the other investments were so high, the 
Accountancy Manager explained that the Capital Programme had been 
slightly below budget and remained in the Council’s investment balances. 
There were also a few other grants that had not been banked until the 
end of March 2022 which would have been added to the balances.  The 
deadline for spending the remainder of the rebate money was October 
2022 and the Council was well on track for this deadline to be achieved.  
 
Councillor Cowen pointed out that the vast majority of that money had 
been spent and payments had already been made to those people who 
fell into that rebate scheme and paid by direct debit; those who did not 
have a direct debit set up would follow but as the Government required 
Councils to have spent this grant by September 2022, if details had not 
been provided such payments would be dealt with via a credit to their 
Council Tax accounts.   
 
Councillor Birt felt that it was understandable that the Council did not 
spend its full capital expenditure during Covid and was now carrying it 
forward but with inflation to hit 11%, the real value of that money being 
carrying forward would be less and asked what the impact would be on 
capital projects, particularly if the Council was now in a position of having 
to borrow money. 
 
The Accountancy Manager explained that in terms of borrowing, Councils 
were not allowed to borrow until required.  In terms of inflation, this would 
be reported to Cabinet in the regular reports that it received. 
 
Referring to page 92 of the agenda pack, and in terms of interest rates, 
Councillor Birt had noticed that there seemed to be a mismatch between 
the Link Group updates in comparison to the Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB).  He appreciated the summary provided on page 94 of the 
agenda pack and asked how confident the Council was with the forecast 



Governance and Audit Committee 
23 June 2022 

 
 

9 

 Action By 

being presented. 
 
Members were informed that the PWLB rates were set by Government.  
Link always provided the Council with an alternative view to interest rates, 
and this would be provided in future reports. 
 
The Chairman stated that these predictions could only be classed as 
opinions, they were not facts, and it was reasonable for their paid 
opinions to be considered given their expertise in the market and only 
time would tell how accurate they were. 
 
Councillor Birt said that he would look forward to receiving the 
aforementioned information. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded, and it was: 
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that: 
 

1. the actual 2021/22 prudential indicators within the report be 
approved; and 
 

2. the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22 at Appendix 
B and Appendix C of the report be noted. 

  
27/22 TRAINING (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 11)   
  
 The Vice-Chairman mentioned Councillor Hambidge, a new Member of 

the Council and this Committee and felt that specific trainings sessions 
should be arranged, and a refresher course could be useful for all G&A 
Members. 
 
The Chairman agreed and was keen that such training should be offered 
to all Members not just Member of this Committee and such training 
should be commissioned and asked the Assistant Director of Finance & 
S151 Officer to recommend some relevant training accordingly. 
 

 

28/22 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 12)   
  
 The Chairman had noted reference made to a possible GDPR report for 

the next meeting and asked for this to be followed up.  
 
The Vice-Chairman asked for dates to be provided for the last two items 
on the Work Programme – the Planning Register & General Data 
Protection Regulations and the Standards Review, Code of Conduct.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

29/22 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 13)   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Thursday, 28 July 2022 at 

10am in the Anglia Room were noted. 
 
A request to change the February 2023 meeting to March 2023 was 
agreed.  A new date would be issued in due course. 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00 am 

CHAIRMAN 


